4800, Montgomery Lane, Suite 450, Bethesda, MD 20814

Date: 19th October 2021

To,

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla

Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai-400051

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400023

Scrip Code: PRINCEPIPE Scrip Code: 542907

Sub: Submission of disclosure under Regulation 29(2) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011

Dear Sir/ Madam,

With reference to the captioned subject, please find enclosed the disclosure under Regulation 29(2) of the SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 pursuant to the sale of **2,212,631** equity shares of face value of Rs. **10** per share of the Target Company 'Prince Pipes And Fittings Limited' by South Asia Growth Fund II Holdings LLC between 14th September, 2021 and 18th October, 2021.

We request you to please take note of the same.

Thanking You,

For South Asia Growth Fund II Holdings LLC

Stuart Barkoff Authorized Signatory

CC:

The Compliance Officer Prince Pipes and Fittings Limited The Ruby, 8th Floor, 29 Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar West, Mumbai, India

Encl.: As above

4800, Montgomery Lane, Suite 450, Bethesda, MD 20814

<u>Disclosure under Regulation 29(2) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers)</u> <u>Regulations, 2011</u>

| Name of the Target Company ("TC") | Prince Pipes and Fittings Limited | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| Name(s) of the acquirer and Persons Acting in Concert ("PAC") with the acquirer | South Asia Growth Fund II Holdings LLC; and South Asia Growth Fund IIA Holdings LLC | | | |
| Whether the acquirer belongs to Promoter/Promoter group | No | | | |
| Name(s) of the Stock Exchange(s) where the shares of TC are Listed | National Stock Exchange of India Limited; and BSE Limited. | | | |
| Details of the acquisition / disposal as follows | Number | % w.r.t. total share/voting capital wherever applicable(*) | % w.r.t. total diluted share/voting capital of the TC (**) | |
| Before the acquisition sale under consideration, holding of: | | | | |
| a) Shares carrying voting rights | 6,230,542 | 5.66% | 5.66% | |
| b) Shares in the nature of encumbrance (pledge/lien/non-disposal undertaking/others) | 0 | 0% | 0% | |
| c) Voting rights ("VR") otherwise than by shares | 0 | 0% | 0% | |
| d) Warrants/convertible securities/any other instrument that entitles the acquirer to receive shares carrying voting rights in the TC (specify holding in each category) | 0 | 0% | 0% | |
| e) Total (a+b+c+d) | 6,230,542 | 5.66% | 5.66% | |

4800, Montgomery Lane, Suite 450, Bethesda, MD 20814

| Dataila | of a agricition/gala | | | | |
|---|---|--|-------|-------|--|
| Details (| of acquisition/ sale | | | | |
| a) : | Shares carrying voting rights acquired/sold | 2,212,631 | 2.01% | 2.01% | |
| b) ' | VRs acquired /sold otherwise than by shares | 0 | 0% | 0% | |
| i 1 | Warrants/convertible securities/any other instrument that entitles the acquirer to receive shares carrying voting rights in the TC (specify holding in each category) acquired/sold | 0 | 0% | 0% | |
| | Shares encumbered / invoked / released by the acquirer | 0 | 0% | 0% | |
| e) ' | Total $(a+b+c+/-d)$ | 2,212,631 | 2.01% | 2.01% | |
| After the acquisition/sale, holding of: | | | | | |
| a) : | Shares carrying voting rights | 4,017,911 | 3.65% | 3.65% | |
| b) : | Shares encumbered with the acquirer | 0 | 0% | 0% | |
| c) ' | VRs otherwise than by shares | 0 | 0% | 0% | |
| i 1 | Warrants/convertible securities/any other instrument that entitles the acquirer to receive shares carrying voting rights in the TC (specify holding in each category) after acquisition | 0 | 0% | 0% | |
| e) ' | Total (a+b+c+d) | 4,017,911 | 3.65% | 3.65% | |
| Mode of acquisition / sale (e.g. open market / offmarket / public issue / rights issue / preferential allotment / inter-se transfer etc). | | | | | |
| date of r | acquisition of shares / sale of shares / VR or receipt of intimation of allotment of shares, er is applicable | 14 th September, 2021 to 18 th October, 2021 | | | |
| | hare capital / total voting capital of the TC ne said acquisition / sale | Rs 1,100,257,590, comprising 110,025,759 equity shares of Rs. 10 each. | | | |
| | hare capital/ total voting capital of the TC said acquisition / sale | Rs 1,100,257,590, comprising 110,025,759 equity shares of Rs. 10 each. | | | |
| | luted share/voting capital of the TC after the uisition-sale | Rs 1,100,257,590, comprising 110,025,759 equity shares of Rs. 10 each. | | | |

4800, Montgomery Lane, Suite 450, Bethesda, MD 20814

(*) Total share capital/voting capital to be taken as per the latest filing done by the company to the Stock Exchange under Clause 35 of the listing Agreement.

(**) Diluted share/voting capital means the total number of shares in the TC assuming full conversion of the outstanding convertible securities/warrants into equity shares of the TC.

For South Asia Growth Fund II Holdings LLC

Authorised Signatory

Place: USA

Date: 19th October 2021